

CNR No. DLNT01-001558-2022  
SC No. 123/22  
State v. Rahul Thakur @ Haddi & Ors.  
FIR No. 468/21  
PS Prashant Vihar  
U/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27/54 Arms Act

19.07.2022

Present: Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief PP for State.

None of the accused is present.

Mr. Deepak Lamba, Advocate, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Rahul Thakur @ Haddi and Paras @ Brijesh Jha.

Mr. Deepak Lamba, Advocate has moved an application seeking exemption of accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi on the plea that he has gone to Haridwar to fetch the Kanwad.

The bail granted to accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi through order dated 16.03.2022 has specifically contemplated one of the conditions that the applicant/accused shall not leave the limits of the city without permission of the court. It is clear cut violation of the conditions and as such the bail is liable to be cancelled. In such circumstances, the exemption cannot be considered. Accordingly, the application seeking exemption of accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi is declined.

Bail bonds of all three accused are forfeited. **Issue NBW against all three accused with notice to their sureties for 29.08.2022.**

SI Vijay is present alongwith FSL result (Biology). Copy supplied. It is further informed that FSL result (Ballistic) is awaited and thereafter only the aspect of sanction u/s.39 Arms Act would be taken into consideration.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb