

CNR No. DLNT01-001558-2022
SC No. 123/22
State v. Rahul Thakur @ Haddi & Ors.
FIR No. 468/21
PS Prashant Vihar
U/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27/54 Arms Act

29.07.2022

File taken up today on the applications of all the three accused, who are present alongwith their sureties, except for accused Suraj Tiwari @ Shiva, alongwith their counsel Sh. Deepak Lamba, Advocate.

Present: Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief PP for State.

The sureties present, have been told about the absence of the accused persons and cautioned that in case the accused would be absenting themselves in future, a penalty would be imposed upon them, sureties still wants to continue their sureties. Their signatures have been obtained to that effect on the bonds.

So far as accused Suraj Tiwari @ Shiva is concerned, his surety is stated to be out of station and would be coming on some other day. In such circumstances, NBWs of accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi and Paras @ Brijesh Jha are called back. Their bonds are restored whereas NBW of accused Suraj Tiwari @ Shiva is suspended till the next date of hearing.

List on 29.08.2022, as already fixed for filing of the ballistic report. Surety of accused Suraj Tiwari @ Shiva to appear on that date.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb