

SC No. 123/2022  
State vs. Rahul Thakur @ Haddi & Ors.  
FIR No. 468/2021  
U/s 307/34 IPC  
& 25/27/54/59 of Arms Act  
PS Prashant Vihar

CNR No. DLNT01-001558-2022  
17.02.2023

Present : Sh. A.K. Gupta, learned Chief Public Prosecutor for  
the State.

Accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi and accused Suraj  
Tiwari @ Shiva on bail.

Sh. Pankaj Kumar Dubey, learned Counsel for accused  
Suraj Tiwari.

Accused Paras @ Brijesh Jha is absent.

Issue NBW against the accused Paras @ Brijesh Jha  
and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to his surety.

Sh. Surender Pal, father of the complainant is also  
present and has moved an application seeking exemption of the  
complainant/witness Sh. Gaurav on the ground that Gaurav is  
unwell.

Exemption allowed for today only.

PWs HC Gurdeep Singh and Sh. Manish are present.

Since accused Paras @ Brijesh Jha is absent and for  
that matter not even his Counsel is present today, therefore, PWs  
who are present today, stand discharged unexamined.

Case stands adjourned for PE on 07.03.2023. PWs be  
summoned accordingly. Summons be also issued to IO and  
MHC(M).

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/17.02.2023(D)