

CNR No. DLNT01-001558-2022
SC No. 123/22
State v. Rahul Thakur @ Haddi & Ors.
FIR No. 468/21
PS Prashant Vihar
U/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27/54 Arms Act

07.03.2023

Present: None for State.

Accused Rahul Thakur and Suraj Tiwari on bail.

Mr. D.K. Pandey, Adv. Ld. Counsel for accused Paras
@ Brijesh Jha.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Dubey, Adv. Ld. Counsel for
accused Suraj Tiwari as well as in the capacity of
proxy for accused Rahul Thakur.

Smt. Saroj Bala, mother of the complainant Gaurav is
present and moved an application for exemption from personal
appearance of the complainant on the ground that he is still
unwell and would not be able to come.

Mr. D.K. Pandey, Adv. has placed an application
having the signatures of Jail Visiting Advocate namely Mr.
Narain Dutt Joshi and thumb impression of accused Brijesh
Kumar Jha @ Paras Jha giving details of the case in which he has
been arrested and is in custody.

In such circumstances, PW IO/SI Hitesh Bhardwaj
stands discharged for today.

Production warrant of accused Brijesh Kumar Jha be
issued, as per the details given, for 21.03.2023.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb