

SC No. 123/2022  
State vs. Rahul Thakur @ Haddi & Ors.  
FIR No. 468/2021  
U/s 307/34 IPC  
& 25/27/54/59 of Arms Act  
PS Prashant Vihar

CNR No. DLNT01-001558-2022

27.04.2023

Present : Ms. Nimmi Sisodia, learned Addl. PP (substitute)  
for the State.

Sh. Sanjay Sethi, learned Counsel for the  
complainant Gaurav.

Accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi and accused Suraj  
Tiwari @ Shiva on bail, along with learned Counsel Sh. Pankaj  
Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Accused Paras @ Brijesh Jha produced in JC (on  
bail in the present case, but in JC in some other case).

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Amicus Curiae for the accused  
Paras @ Brijesh Jha.

PW1 ASI Gurdeep Singh and PW2 HC Man Mohan  
are also present, examined and discharged.

PW/complainant Gaurav is absent despite service of  
summons.

Learned Counsel for the complainant has moved an  
application seeking exemption of PW/complainant Gaurav for  
today.

Heard.

In view of the cause submitted in the application,

*contd.....*

PW/complainant Gaurav is exempted from personal appearance for today only. It is made clear that no further exemption shall be granted to PW/complainant Gaurav.

PW Manish, FSO, Ambience Mall, is also present, but discharged unexamined as learned Addl. PP for the State submits that in view of the facts of the case, it would be appropriate, in the interest of justice, if PW Manish is examined after the examination of the complainant Gaurav.

Put up for further PE on 08.07.2023. PWs be summoned accordingly. Summons be also issued to IO and MHC(M).

(Madhu Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)

Rohini

Courts,

Delhi/27.04.2023