

SC No. 123/2022
State vs. Rahul Thakur @ Haddi & Ors.
FIR No. 468/2021
U/s 307/34 IPC
& 25/27/54/59 Arms Act
PS Prashant Vihar

27.09.2023

Present : Sh. Gyanendra Mishra, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for
the State.

Accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi is absent.

Accused Paras @ Brijesh Jha produced from JC (on
bail in this case, but in JC in some other case) along
with Amicus Curiae Sh. Rakesh Kumar.

Accused Suraj Tiwari @ Shiva present on bail with
Ld. Counsel Sh. Pankaj Kumar Dubey.

NBWs issued against the accused Rahul Thakur @
Haddi and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to his surety Sunny have been
received back unexecuted with the report that both of them were
not found present at the given address, rather the accused Rahul
Thakur @ Haddi has reportedly vacated the given address about
four years ago.

Several calls have been made.

Let fresh NBWs against the accused Rahul Thakur
@ Haddi and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to his surety Sunny, be issued
for the next date of hearing through the IO concerned.

Put up for further proceedings on 26.10.2023.

(Seema Maini)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts,

Delhi/27.09.2023