

CNR No. DLNT01-001558-2022
SC No. 123/2022
State vs. Rahul Thakur @ Haddi & Ors.
FIR No.468/2021
PS: Prashant Vihar
U/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

04.09.2024

Present : Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Paras @ Brijesh Jha and accused Suraj Tiwari @ Shiva present on bail, with Ld. Counsel Sh. Pankaj Kumar Dubey.

Accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi in person.

Sh. Ghanshyam, proxy counsel for Ms. Dhanu Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul Thakur @ Haddi.

Ms. Pragati Bhatia, proxy counsel for Sh. Rajesh Dua, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

Surety Sunny is also present today.

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the accused Rahul @ Haddi has moved an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against the accused Rahul @ Haddi.

Heard.

For the reasons given, NBWs issued against the applicant/ accused Rahul @ Haddi are cancelled subject to payment of cost / diet money of Rs.2000/- to be paid to PW-6 Gaurav Kumar Singh on the next date of hearing. Applicant / accused Rahul @ Haddi is warned to be careful in future. Bail bond restored.

Application stands disposed off.

Surety Sunny has stated that he has changed his residence. He has filed fresh bail bond with fresh address. Original RC of surety Sunny is retained on record. He is directed to file his

Contd.../-

reply to the notice u/s 446 CrPC on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE, on **07.11.2024**. PW-5 SI Jagdish Ahlawat and PW-6 Gaurav Kumar Singh along with IO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/04.09.2024