

CNR NO. DLNT01-001558-2022
SC No. 123/2022
STATE Vs. RAHUL THAKUR @ HADDI AND ORS.
FIR No. 468/2021
PS: Prashant Vihar
U/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

14.08.2025

Present : Sh. Vikas-II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Paras @ Brijesh Jha and Suraj Tiwari @ Shiva are present on bail along with proxy counsel Ms. Sanghmitra.

Proceedings against accused Rahul Thakur were abated on 22.05.2025.

PW6 Gaurav whose cross examination was deferred on 19.02.2024, is present. He submits that he has changed his address. PW6 Gaurav to submit his present address along with proof, if any. He is bound down for the next date.

IO SI Hitesh Bhardwaj is present who states that he has been transferred from PS Prashant Vihar. IO to take steps to procure the FSL report.

Retired SI Jagdish is also present. It is stated that Superdar Rakhi may be also summoned for the next date. Superdar Rakhi be summoned for the next date.

A request is made for adjournment by proxy counsel for the accused on the ground that due to bereavement in the family of the main counsel, he is not available today. Adjournment granted.

FSL report be filed within four weeks from today.

Put up for further statement of PW6 Gaurav and remaining PE, for 28.10.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
14.08.2025(d)